

# **CALL FOR TENDER**

### **SUMMARY INFORMATION**

Call for Tender No.	WS2190906855
Project	WILLIAM P. HOBBY AIRPORT - WEST CONCOURSE EXPANSION PROJECT
Project Description	BHS upgrade
Subject of the Tender	Supply of low and upper level controls (SW & HW) as well as electrical system design and panels production
Type of supply	Services and supplies
Duration of contract/work	Approx. 30 months (from 2 <sup>nd</sup> Q 2025)
Presumed bidding starting price	~ 8M\$
Date of publication	23 <sup>rd</sup> September 2024
Deadline	7 <sup>th</sup> October 2024

#### **HIGHLIGHTS**

#### 1. General information

The Automation Business Unit of Leonardo S.p.a (hereinafter "LEONARDO") intends to issue a call for tender in the frame of the "WILLIAM P. HOBBY AIRPORT - WEST CONCOURSE EXPANSION PROJECT" (the "Project").

The scope of Project is the upgrade of the Baggage Handling Systems ("BHS") of the Houston Hobby airport, which includes design, supply, installation and commissioning of all the necessary systems and components (including conveyors, carousels, merging units, diverters, chutes, etc.).

The subject of the tender LEONARDO is going to issue (the "Tender") will be the supply of low and upper level controls (SW & HW) as well as electrical system design and panels production of the whole Houston Hobby West Concourse BHS Expansion conventional subsystems.

### 2. Expression of Interest (EoI)

No later than the deadline of this Call for Tender, companies interested in being invited to the Tender are requested to:

register themselves in the ARIBA DISCOVERY platform (<a href="https://service.ariba.com/Discovery.aw/125002028/aw?awh=r&awssk=4lnnwl5Q">https://service.ariba.com/Discovery.aw/125002028/aw?awh=r&awssk=4lnnwl5Q</a>) and proceed, after obtaining their credentials, with the provision of the required data.



Companies that are already registered in the above platform, are in any case requested to confirm and update the previously entered data and information;

### > notify their **Expression of Interest (EoI)** by:

- accessing the reserved area of ARIBA DISCOVERY
- responding to the POST identified by the Call for Tender No. specified in the above Summary Information and
- o uploading the following Leonardo's documents duly signed for acceptance:
  - GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE PROVISION OF GOODS AND SERVICES (PRO242-T-CO-T Automation US\_Subcontract TC for goods and services provision rev.00.pdf)
  - CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT (PRO244-T-CO-T NDA-two parties-STAND SECUR-LUSAUTO 2024 rev.00.pdf)

No Eol can be submitted and thus will be accepted after the expiry of this Call for Tender.

LEONARDO reserves the right to request further documentation to the suppliers, after their Eol notification.

#### 3. Clarifications

LEONARDO will submit any necessary information relevant to the Tender and its management only to those companies that, following the submission of their EOI – complete with all the required documents as per the above par. 2 – will be invited to participate in Tender.

LEONARDO has the obligation neither to invite to the Tender any companies having submitted their Eol nor to motivate its decision.

This Call for Tender is in no way binding on either LEONARDO or the companies submitting their EOI.

LEONARDO, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to make any changes to this Call for Tender it will deem necessary.

Finally, during the Tender phase (not during the call for tender) it should be noted that in order to sign the contract, the company that will be awarded the Tender must have necessarily and successfully completed the process to become a qualified supplier of LEONARDO.

#### 4. Processing of personal data

Pursuant to Legislative Decree 196/2003 and EU Reg. 679/2016 (hereinafter jointly referred to as the '**Privacy Law**'), we inform you that the personal data that a company will provide in the context of this Tender will be processed by LEONARDO as Data Controller (pursuant to the Privacy Law), for the purposes related to the Tender management process, to the possible subsequent awarding and to the relevant stipulation of the contract.

Mojumo



## 5. Regulations as per Legislative Decree 231/2001 and Anti-corruption Law

By communicating its EoI, a company provides its preliminary consent to the Code of Ethics of LEONARDO and the Anti-Corruption Code of the LEONARDO Group (the "Codes"). It is herein clarified that the acceptance of the above Codes is a precondition for the participation in the Tender and therefore, in case of invitation to participate, a company shall agree to comply with the provisions contained therein. The aforementioned documents are available from the website <a href="http://www.leonardo.com">http://www.leonardo.com</a> "Investors—Ethics and Compliance" section.

Yours faithfully

Purchasing Manager Matteo Bazzano